
;; AGENDA ITEM # 24

~ Consider waiving
.~

8s

October 20, 1998 *
penalty and interest on certain tax accounts .

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
sec~nded: Commissioner Hays
Mot~on: To approve waiving penalty and interest on certain tax accounts.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

< Clerk copy here >

Memorandum

From:

Members of the Commissioners Court

~Deborah M. Hunt, CTA

To:

Date: October 9,1998

Re: Waiver of Penalty & Interest

In accordance with Section 33.011of the Texas Property Tax Code, "The Goveming Body
of a taxing unit shall waive penalties and may provide for the waiver of interest if
interest on a delinquent tax is an act or omission of an officer, employee, or agent of the
taxing unit or the appraisal district in which the taxing unit participates caused or
resulted in the taxpayer's failure to pay the tax before delinquency and if the tax is paid
within 21 days after the taxpayer knows or should know of the delinquency."

Account # Name 1997 P&I + Attomev Descriotion

R082955 Cora Jensen $23.46+ $0.00 Tax office's bank retumed
check in error.

R347418 James McKenzie $48.96+ $29.59 Rollback tax amount was
not timely entered onto
comouter svstem.
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MCCREARY, VESEL~~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTOKNICYS AT LAW
710 S. MAI:\ ST. SUITE B-3 _. 0100 745

GEORGETOW:\, TEXAS 78626-5701 VOL P~G£

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie; .'
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivision.

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been appraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January I, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January I, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penalties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

AUSTIN
-69i9hic-;;;;-O;:--

S",'" 200
A .... IIn. TX 78731
16121461-0000

FAXl6121464-1S81

.__ ~I~~ __ ~
1634 S. TrHdewey 8"'d.

Suite B
Al>~on •• TX 79B02

10161872-4870
FAXI91SI618·1871

__ J!.E!!!~ _
300 E. McKJnr>ooy 51.

Still:. 8
0..,'0". TX 76201

18401383.3648
1940)387·1476

FAXllt40) 380·1311

__~~.!!~1!.- __
110 S. Ibln Sl.

,."IUS·]
0.... 9-'0_. TX18626

1612)930.1413
FAXI6121930·4327

--~,gy~",!---
140 E. TVI .. 51.

S~. 280
Lc>nllvl.w. TX 76601

18031161-6757
FAXI9031753-7374

._.l!:~~~~l~_
17 S. Ch.dbourne 51.

S~. 306
San Anplo. TX 78903

18161857·019.
FAX19161668·U21

__.Y!.C1.!9..!!!A _
106 H. Meln 51.

5U1e 101
Vlclorle, ill 77901

(612)673-3744
FAll(612l672·3713

___ Y1~r;.o . _. __
100 H. 6lh SI

Sull.704
Weco, Tll 76101
(25417&6-7756

FAll(254) 756-0333
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MCCREARY, VESEL_~~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTOKN~YS AT LAW
710 S. MAI:'\ ST., StilTE 8-3

GEORGETOW:,\, TEXAS 78626-5701

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivision

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been !lPpraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January 1, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January 1, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

AUSTIN
-soig-B;"k:-;;:;;;-O;:--

Gull. 200
AUllin. TX 18131
1612)461·9000

FAXI6121464-1881

A81LENE
;6iiS.-T';;d-;-_Y~d.

liutl. B
Ab~.... TX 19602

1911>1812-4870
fAXI91S) 878·1877

DENTON
-300E:"Mc~.;sI-:-

Suit. 8
Denton, TX 78201

(8401383·3640
(9401387·1476

fAX(940) 380_131 1

GEORGETOWN
--nos-;M";k,Si:--

S..I,,- 8·]a.....;elown. TX 78626
16121930·1473

fAXI612)930·4327

LONGVIEW
-uOi::r;;;'St-. -

"WI. 280
Longview. TX 76601

(8031767-6767
FAX(90JJ 163·7314

SAN ANGelO
-i7S:-Ch"e"db;;;"--;S;:--

S... 306
S... Anplo. TX 76903

4816)867·0198
fAXI9151668·'421

VICTORIA
-UleN-:-M-;lnS;:--

5<ft.101
\/lcIort., TX 71901

(512)573.3744
fA)((S121572·3713

___ ~~~o . _
100 N. Sill 51

s..h~ 704
W.co. TX 76701
(264) 7&6·7766

FAX1264)756-0333
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MCCREARY, VESEL_~~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTOKN."YS AT LAW _.
710 S. MAl:\' ST.,. SUITE B-3 "OL 0100 747GEORGETOW:\" TExAS 78626-5701 , PAGE

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivisio~,

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.01 I of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as 1 understand them. This property had been !lPpraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January 1, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January I, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penalties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

---~!!!!!!---
6928 laic",," Of.

Suite 200
A"nln, TX 18731

(612)461.&000
FAXlr.'214li4-1881

A81LENE
i&34S:T.;;:i;;';;v~d.,,,11.8

Ab~...... TX 79802
19'61812~70

FAX(916) 81(1-7877

DENTON
-300 E."Mc:l(i;,-;;;VS1-:-

Sull. I
O."lon, TX 78201

18401383·3648
194013117-7476

FAX18401380·1311

GEORGETOWN
--11os:-ii;i;,Si:--

Suit. 8·3
Georgetown, TX 78626

(612)930.1473
fAX1612(931)·4327

LONGVIEW
-14oi:~yr..SI-:---

S~. 280
lonll"lltw, TX 76601

fS03176Hi767
FAX190J1763· 7374

_~~!L~~lJL _
17 S. Chitdboumlt 51.

SWte 306
hn Anplc>, TX 16903

18161867·0198
FAX19151668·1421

__ 'y!'C..!9...!!!>L_~
106 N. "' .... 51.

SI,jt.101
Vlgtol't•• TX 77&01

(&12)673·37 ......
fAXI&121672-3713

_~~C(L_. ·_
100 N. 8,h 51.

Suit. 704
W.co, TX 115701
(254l766- 7755

fAX(2&4l7&6-0333
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MCCREARY, VESELK~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTORNeYS AT LAW
710 S. MAl:'; ST .t.SlilTE B·3

GEORGETOW;\, TExAS 78626·5701

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivisi0!1'

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been !1Ppraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January 1, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent,it was
mailed to the January 1, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

AUSTIN
~69-29W::"".. 0;:--

fiulle 200
A".IIn, TX 78731
(612)461.8000

fAX(612146 ....,BBl

-_._~!!~~---1634 $. l,Kd __ v Blvd.
&,,11_ B

AbI ...... TX 79802
11161412-4870

FAX191611l111· 7877

--~~---300 E. Mc~y SI.
6t111.. B

O... ton. TX 78201
19401383-3648
1940)387·7476

FAXI940l380.1311

GEORGETOWN--l1o,i:-ii;i;,Si.:--
Suite 8·]

G... ,ge1o_. TX 78626
(612)930.1473

FAX(61219JO·4321

LONGVIEW
-"OE:T~si:--

Stlt.280
Longvl..... TX 76601

1903)161-6167
fAXI90J!76J·7J74

__ y!'C..!!l.!!!.~__
108 N.• hln St.

Sill. 101
Vlctori., TX 17901

(612)673-314<1-
fAXIS'21612·3713

WACO
--lOo-N~·6ii. 51

Suit_ 704-
W.CIl, TX 76701
12641766·7766

fAX12641766·0333
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MCCREARY, VESELK~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTORl';tcYS AT LAW
710 S. MAl:'; ST., SUITE B-3

GEORGETOW:';. TEXAS 78626-5701

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie; ..
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivisio~ ..

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been !lPpraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January I, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January I, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

AUSTIN
-6929B.k:-;;;;-O;:--

SuII_ 200
Au."", TX 78131
(6121461.$,1000

FAXll'i121464- 1881

___ ~!I~N~ _

1634 S. Trud.w.v B"'d.
5<l1t. B

Ab~ .... TX 79G02
11l1'5)IS72.Ml70

FAX19151676· 7877

__ ~1!!~ _
300 E. McKlnnioy St.

Suite 8
0.",,,,,. TX 18201

19401383·31>48
19401387·7416

FAXl940j 380·' 31 1

~_~CJ.!!9.!!~!L__
710 S. Main 51.

Suit. 1-3
G_II-'awn, TX 78826

1612)930·1413
fAXI6121930.4321

__~.!!Y~\L __
'40 E. TVI.. St.

S~. 280
longview, TX 16801

(903)167.6 75 7
FAX1903) 163·7374

-_.!~~~~~-
17 S. Chadbo...... St.S""_ 306
S... Angelo. TX 78903

(1116)867.0198
fAX191S16SB·1421

__~qp..!!!A _
108 N. M.... St.

S"",.101
Vk>torl., TX 77901

(&121&73.37"
FAXI&12IS72·3713
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MCCREARY, VESEL_~~ BRAGG & ALLEN,
ATTOKNt.YS AT LAW
710 S. MAl;'; ST.,.StiITE 8-3

GEORGETOW;';, TExAS 78626-5701

P.C.

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivisio~'

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been !J.ppraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January 1, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January 1, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this. case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

AUSTIN
-6929&;-",-;;;;-0;:--

5,,"_ 200
AUllln, TX 78131

16121461-8000
FAXIf;i121464-1881

___ ~.!IY:_~ _
1634 $. T,.. de_v Blvd.""'..Abil .... TX 19602

(8161072-4870
FAXI916187B·1877

-_..!!-~.Q!l_--
300 E. MclUnIWY 51.

S..lul
O... lon, TX 16201

19401383-3648
19401 38'·74TS

FAX18401380.1311

GEORGETOWN--nos:M~S1:--
sun_ 8·]

a_g"'''wn, TX 18626
16121830-'473

FAXI(12)930·4327

LONGVIEW
-14oe:Tv.;,SI-. -

Sutl_ 280
LongYl.w, TX 16801

1903)167-6151
fAXlilOJI16J· 7374

SAN ANGELO
-17s.-Ch.db~-;~

...... 306
S.n Anplo. TX 18903

(8161867·0198
FAX!916IB68·1421

__ .'tLC.!~.!!!.lL__
108 N. "".... St.

Sojte 101
Vlclorte, TX 11901

(6121&73·374-4
fAXI&121672·3713

___ ~~~o _
100 N. 6,1\ SI

Suit. 704
Weco. TX 76701
(264) 766·7755

fAXI2641766·l}333
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MCCREARY, VESEL_~~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTOKNt.YS AT LAW
710 S. MAl7\; ST., SUITE B-3

GEORGETOW1>, TEXAS 78626-5701
VOL 01(}()PkGf751

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivision

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been llPpraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January I, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January 1, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMA/smo

___~!!!!!L _
&929 hie"" .. 0,.

Sull.200
Au.dn. TX 78131

(612)461-11000
FAXl612l464-1B81

ABILENE
lSi4S.-Tr;;d-;-_V~d.

Suit. II
Abu ..... TX 18602

IS16J872-<Ul70
FAX(916167B· 7877

DENTON
-3oo"E.Ii"KJ;;;;"i$i".-

SuII.8
0.,,101'1, TX 16201

19401393-]646
(9401381·1475

FAXl9401 J80·1311

--~~.!~..!!---
710 S. MIlInSt.

Sullo8·]
0""9-''''''''' TX78616

16121930.'413
FAX1512l9JO·4J21

__ l,Q,.N.5!Y~ _
140 E. TVI. 61.

Suh.280
lO"IJII~w. TX 16601

(903)161<6757
fAXt903!76]· 7374

_!S~!'L~~L2..-_
17 S. Chadboumo 51.

Sullo 306
Son Anpla. TX 16903

(91618&7·0198
FAX(9161668·'421

__ .'tLC...!~.!!!.IL-__
10e N. Ibln 51.

Sill. 101
'tIlc:loria. TX 11901

(6121573-37 ....
FAX15121S72·3713

WACO
--lOoiCilth" Sl~

S"It~ 7001-
W.co. TX 76701

12541756.7766
FAX(2541766-0JJJ
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MCCREARY, VESEL_~~ BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.
ATTOluu.YS AT LAW
710 S. MAl:'; ST., StiITE B-3

GEORGETOW:';, TEXAS 78626-5701

October 9, 1998

Ms. Deborah Hunt
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Collector
710 South Main, Suite 102
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Tax Account # R347418 Waiver of Penalties and Interest on Rollback
Taxes on property owned by James McKenzie;
Property Description: 6.63 acres, being Lot 21, Section 2, Twin Springs Subdivision

Dear Deborah:

You inquired as to whether a waiver of penalties and interest on a delinquent rollback tax should be
waived under Section 33.011 of the Texas Tax Code.

The following are the facts of this matter as I understand them. This property had been !IPpraised as
open-space property prior to 1996. In January of 1996, the Appraisal District made a determination
that a change of use had occurred. Pursuant to Section 23.55 of the Texas Tax Code, a "rollback tax"
was assessed on the property in the name of the property owner on January I, 1996. The rollback tax
assessment was sent to the tax office in April, 1996. If a notice of the rollback tax was sent, it was
mailed to the January I, 1996 owner. At that time, the policy of the prior tax assessor-collector was not
to enter rollback taxes onto the tax collection computer system. The rollback tax was entered into the
tax collection computer system of the County Tax Office in May, 1998. Mr. McKenzie, who
purchased this property in March, 1996, received the first notice that a rollback tax was due on his
property in September, 1998 as a part of a mailing done my lawfirm. He has requested a waiver of
penal ties and interest.

In my opinion, this is clearly a case of an omission in that the tax office did not timely enter the
rollback tax into the tax collection computer system which resulted in the failure of McKenzie to pay
the rollback tax because he had never been sent a tax notice. Therefore, I recommend that the penalites
and interest on the rollback tax be waived in this case.

Please contact me with any further questions.

Sincerely,

Harvey M. Allen

HMAIsmo

---~~!!!-_-
6829 Sale"'''" Or.

"""_ 200
Au.", TX78131
IS12146HlOOO

fAXI5121464-1881

___ ~l.!£~ _
1634 S. T,...da_v Blvd.""'..

AblI .... TX 79602
(81611172 .. 870

FAXI9151816·1877

__..Q!:1!!~ _
300 E. M"KIn...., $1.

SIIII_ 8
O... lon, TX 18201

(940) 383.3648
(9401387·7475

FAX(84013S0.1311

OEOI'OETOWN
--71os:-ii;k,"i1:--
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"

!IJI!ml IBM • 25 Ogtob.r 20. 1'" •
Cppsi4er approving revised budget order.

First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye discussed Budget Order 1.c
Guaranteed salary Plan - especially Juvenile Services payroll. Not all
Juvenile Services employees are subject to the plan. Juvenile Services
should be amended to working in Juvenile Detention or the Juvenile Academy
for clarification. "
Currently the order reads seasonal and temporary employees do not receive any
vacation, sick leave or longevity. Even if they later become a permanent
employee they cannot receive retroactive credit. The current order also
states a part-time employee (regularly scheduled for less than 40 hours per
week or 80 hours per pay period) receives vacation, sick leave and longevity
only on a probata basis based on the actual number of hours worked.
Some part-"time employees are working 1eg,sthan 20 hours per week.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner BoatrightMotion: To approve revised budget order allowing employees working 20 hours
or more per week to accrue vacation, sick leave and longevity and 1.c of
Budget Order specifically read guaranteed salaries for Juvenile Services
applies also to Juvenile Detention and Juvenile Academy.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

< Clerk copy here >

••• Resolution amending budget recorded in Volume 101. pages 246 & 247
of Commissioners Court minutes of November 17 1998.

tppn, :E'1W I 26 Ogtpb.r 20. 1'" •
Set date to advertise and open bids for TAlk Force vehicles.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner BoatrightMotion: To authorize County Auditor to advertise 10 o'clock a.m. on Tuesday,
November 17, 1998, to receive bids for Task Force vehicles.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

!!JI5!ArJ'IM • 27 Ogtpb.r 20. 1'9' •
Sot date tg adyert!l. and open bidl for Rigk up for Rxtcn8igD SorviS.·

Moved: commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner BoatrightMotion: To authorize County Auditor to advertise 10:15 a.m. on Tuesday,
November 17, 1998, to receive bids for pickup for Extension Service.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

'R!'P' rJ'IM • 28 Ogtgbtr 20. 1'" •
Consider authprizing and ••tting date to opeD bidl fpr wiDd,hi.ld gl •••.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner BoatrightMotion: To authorize County Auditor to advertise 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday,
November 17, 1998, to receive bids for windshield glass.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

ii?
!9"P! rJ'IM • 29 oatpb.r 20. 11" •
epnsider Vgiding pQPtragt fgr rQad balo material' And aggregate.

Moved: Commissioner Mehevec
Seconded: Commissioner BoatrightMotion: To void numbers 1 ( flexible base, TxDOT item 247), 2 (flexible
base. TxDOT item 247 type A Grade 4 coverstone) and 7 (crushed limestone base
screens) of specifications for road base materials and aggregate.
Commissioner Boatright withdrew his second to the motion
Motion died for lack of a second


